commercial terms following arm’s length negotiations between the Company and the Agent and that the
terms of the Placing Agreement are fair and reasonable and are in the interests of the Company and the
Shareholders as a whole.

Fund raising exercise by the Company in the past twelve months

The Company has completed a placement of 97,286,400 new shares to YesMobile Holdings Company
Limited and raised the net proceeds of approximately HK$8,700,000 on 14 August 2004. As at the date of
this announcement, approximately HK$6,700,000 has been applied for general working capital purpose in
accordance with the usage as disclosed in the announcement dated 3 August 2004. The remaining proceeds
of approximately HK$2 million will also be applied for general working capital purpose consistent with its
original intent.

Effect on shareholding structure of the Company

The changes of the shareholding structure of the Company as a result of the Placing are as follows:

At the date of Immediately after
this announcement and completion of the Placing and

immediately before assuming that all the Placing
Shareholders completion of the Placing Shares are sold in full

No. of Approximate No. of Approximate
Shares Percentage Shares Percentage

Mo Wai Ming, Lawrence (Note 1) 176,008,000 30.15 176,008,000 25.13
YesMobile Holdings Company Limited (Note 2) 97,286,400 16.67 97,286,400 13.89
Alexandra Investment Manager, LLC (Note 3) 75,010,000 12.85 75,010,000 10.71
Public Shareholders

Placee(s) – – 116,740,000 16.67
Other public Shareholders 235,414,000 40.33 235,414,000 33.60

Total 583,718,400 100.00 700,458,400 100.00

Notes:

1. Mr. Mo Wai Ming, Lawrence is a Director and a substantial Shareholder.

2. Except for being a substantial Shareholder, YesMobile Holdings Company Limited and its ultimate beneficial owner(s)

are Independent Third Party(ies).

3. Except for being a substantial Shareholder, Alexandra Investment Manager, LLC and its ultimate beneficial owner(s) are

Independent Third Party(ies).

5

The Board confirms that, to the best of their knowledge, information and belief, apart from Mr. Mo Wai
Ming, Lawrence, YesMobile Holdings Company Limited and Alexandra Investment Manager, LLC being
substantial Shareholders, the remaining shareholdings held in public hands (which are Independent Third